MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1903.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1903

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1903.

Chapter 273.

An Act authorizing the town of Fort Fairfield to make a loan.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. The inhabitants of the town of Fort Fairfield are Town of Fort Fairfield hereby authorized to procure by loan on the faith and credit of authorized to the town, a sum of money not exceeding thirty thousand dollars, for the purpose of erecting, equipping and furnishing a school building; and they may issue bonds therefor on such terms and conditions as the town shall vote.

procure loan.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 25, 1903.

Chapter 274.

An Act to amend and extend the charter of the Waldo Trust Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. Section two of chapter five hundred of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and one is hereby amended by striking therefrom the words "either at Frankfort of 1901. or Winterport" and inserting instead thereof the word 'Belfast,' so that said section as amended, shall read as follows:

'Section 2. The corporation hereby created shall be located Location. at Belfast, Waldo county, Maine.'

Section 2. The time within which the Waldo Trust Com- Charter pany must organize and commence business under its charter as hereby amended is hereby extended until two years from the date of the approval of this act.

Section 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 25, 1903.